
Decision No. 60241 (JLi9~~J$Al 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC 'OTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE stATE OF' CALIFORNIA' 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
the !..OS lOMAS WAtER COMPANY, INC .. , ) 
for authority to tncreasewater ) 
rates in tbe,unincorporated territory ) 
near Watsonville , Monterey CoU1lty, ) 
California.· . ',) 

OPINION ...... __ ._---

Application No .. 41872 

tos Lomas Water Company, Inc .. , by this application filed 

on January 21, 1960, seeks autbority to increase its rates for water. 

service furnished in the U1'lincorporateel territory known as l..os Lomas, 

subdivision, located approximately three' anel one-balf miles south- . 

easterly of Watsonville, Monterey County.. The rates requeste~ are 

estimated to increase revenues by approximately 26· percent., 
• , •• 1 

The instant application avers that the proposed increase 

in rates is necessary to produce sufficient revenues to cover costs 

of operation and a 'moderate return on the capital invested in facili­

ties used and useful in '£w:nishingwater service to the customers. 

History and Description of, System 

Operations by this utility were begun pursuant to a cer­

tificate of public convenience and necessity granted in Decision 

No. 33842, dated January 2S, 1941, in Application No .. 23709. I:l 

1952 all of applicant's stock was acquired by Clayton B.Neill, n~p 

president of the company .. 

The principal system facilieies presently consist of two 

wellS, two automatically controlled deep well turbine pumps, an 

automatically controlled booster pump, a SO,OOO-gallon and a 2S,OOC~ 
" '" ..... ~-"" ....... , 

gallon redwood surface storage tank, approximately 30,000 feet of -- . . 

-1-

_. 



·A. 41872 ET e 

steel distribution main ranging. in size from 2 inches to 6 inches in 
, " 

diameter, and services and meters. Approx:tm.a.tely220 customers are 

presently being served., 

One well discharges water into the distribution system at 
, , 

a point near the SO,OOO-gallon surface storage eankand is the 

principal source of supply. A booster pump' dra~ water from the 

50,OOO-gallon tank for discharge into a separate distribution system 

serving a higher elevatiOn zone. From the second well water is 

pumped directly into the distribution systen during peak demand 

periods. Water potability is checked regtllarly by the ;Mcmterey 

COWJ.ty Health Depart:ment and bas been found to" be acceptable .. . ' 

Rates, Present and Pl:'oposed 

'!he following tabulation is a comparative summary of the 
", I , 

utility's presene rates, which were established by the Commission in 

Decision No. 49981,. dated April 27, 1954, in Application No. 34884, 

and the rates proposed by applicant in this proceeding:, 

METER. RATES 

Per Mete~per Month 
Present ~'. ' Proposed 
Rates' , Rates, 

Quantity Rates: 
First 500 cu. ft. or less •••••••.•••• 
First 700 cu .. ft. or less ............. . 
Next SOO cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft •••• 
Next 2,300 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft •••• 
Next 3,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. 
Over, 1,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ..... 
Over 6,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft •••• 

Minimum Charge: , 
For, 5/8 x 3/4-ineh meter, .... ~ ............... . 

'. For 3/4,;..:tncb,',me:ter: ................. .. 
For 1-inch me'ter' ................... . 
For 1-1/2-inc:h me1:er', ................ . 
For, 2-inc:h: me1:er ........ , ............ . 
For 3-inch meter ......................... , 
For 4-inch meter ............... . 

$-
2.65 -

.30 

.25' 

.20 

2.65 
3 .. 75-
6.00' 
10~00 , 
15.00" 
30.00':: , 
45.00 

" 

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer 
to, the quantity of wa.ter which that nrln;mum 
charge will purchase· at. the Quantity Rates., 

-2-

$3.00 

.40 

.30 

3.00 
4.60 
6.50. 
9.50" ' 

17.00: 
32.:00 
62 .. 00 



A .. 41872.ET 

No fire hydrants are currently installed. Applicant pro­

poses, however, to establish rates for public fire hydrant service in 

anticipation of possible hydrant installations in the future. The 

proposed charges are shown in the following tabulation: 

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE . 

For each 2-fnch fire hydrant 
For each 4-inch fire: hydrant 
For each 6-inch fire hydrant 

Customer Response 

.•.......•. ............ 

Per Hydrant ?pr MOnth 
Present.· .. CO. . roposed 
. Rates Rates· 

$ $ 4.00 
8.00 

12'.00 

Members· of the Commission's staff have completed a field 

investigation of the applicant utility's properties, operations and 

records related to the instant application.. During the investigation 

several customers were interviewed with regard to the quality of 
I 

service furnished by the utility.. In a~dition, the' staff analyzed 

the utility's expenses, revenues and system additions for the past 

several years. All of these data have. been considered in arriving at 

the staff's summary of earnings estimate for the year1960~ shown 

later in this opinion. 

Following the staff's tnvQstigation, a letter ~s sent to 

all present customers of Los Lomas ?ater Company on March 25, 1960. 

This· letter provided the customers with information concerning the 

requested rates; the staff's prellminary estimate of thenet'rev~es, 

rate .base and rate of return for the year 1960 if the applicant's 

requested rates were authorized; and solicited' 8.1J.y eommentsthe 

customers might wish to make in connection with the Commission's 

.consideration of this matter.. Thirteen replies were rece1ved~ all of 

which referred only to the level of raUB proposed by the . company .. 

-3-



A. 41872 ET ~ 

Character of service Rendered 

As a result of the staff t sinvestigation of service condi­

tions in the field,. it appears that there are cereain administrative 

defieiencies in the utility·s operating procedure. First,. the 

utility does not attempt to notify customers of any plant sbatdown 

resulting in service interruption,. even though the interruption may 

result from scheduled maintenance work. Also,,, the majority of cus­

tomers pay water bills and otherwise contact the eompanyat a 

nei&hborhood grocery store; however,. a copy of the utility' s. 

effective tariffs is not available at this location nor ,elSewhere in 

the service area. Furthe%llJOre, all applieantsfor ini.,tial service or 
customers arranging for reconnection of serv'ice are required to pay 

a $10 crectit estab11sbment deposit to the utility,. althoughsueh 

p=actice is not authorized by the utility's filed tariff schedules. 

In other respects the ~lity of service as regardS pressur4 

adequacy .and poeability of the water supplied is generally acceptable 
, '. '.:' 

to the customers .. 

Summary of Showings 

Exhioit,H to the application is the u~1li~y's rat~ of 

return summary for the estimated year 1960 at both present and pro­

posed water rates. Comparison of this S1mIalary with that of the 

CommiSSion's staff for this same period indicates that the principal 

diffexences are in the items of revenues and rate base. The staff 

estimate of revenue is greater than that of the company because of 

the staff's be lief that increased revenue from customer growth will 

exceed decreased revenue resulting from climatic usage adjustment 

between years 1959·.o.nd 1960,. wherea.s applicant's showing1ndicates 

that the two effects are offsettltig. Also, theseaff' s deriva.tion 

of rate base is lower, in total> by $3>770, most of which difference 

lies in the depreciation rese:rve dedue-eion from. gross plant 7· which 

will be discussed in .more detail later·in this .opinion .. 

-4-



, 41872' EX' * tit .-, ... 

The staf:'s estimate of results of operat1onfor the year 

1960 is summarized in the following tabulation, together wieh com­

parable data from the company's showing set forth,in its application: 

I'tem -
Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses 
Taxes 
DepreCiation 

Total Expenses 

Net Revenue 

Gross Plant, Materials 
and Suprr1ies, Working Cash 

Less: 
Depreciation Reserve 
Contributed Plant 

Depreciated'R4te ·Base 

Findings and COnclUSions 

Year 1960 Estfmated 

Present Rates 
Stati: Appl1can'C 

$10,100 $ 9,.640 

7,100 7,360* 
626- 520 

1~304 
9J530 

1~200 
9,O~ 

1,070 560 

46,051 44,246 

21,364 
60 

17,105 
60 

24,627 27,081 

4.3'7. ' 2 .. 17. 

Applicant is' 
Pro:egsed Rates 

Staft Applicant 

. $12,700 

7,100 
1,500 
1a 304 
9,9!t5 

2,790 

46,051 

21,364-
60 

24,627 ' 

11.37. 

$12,170 

7,360* 
1,287' 
1 z200 
9,847 
2,323: 

i 
44'246 ., 

. ' 

17,105 
,60 

27,081 

The results of opera'Cion as shown herein clearly indicate 

that the revenue produced by .the present rates is' def~ciet1t; however, 
, , 

according to the above' estimates the rates proposed by applicant will 

yield an unreasonably high return on its investment. Therefore, a 
. .' "I, . • i. 

rate of return .of 7 .. 5 percent and a depreciated rate base of, 

$24,630 for.the test yea.r 1960 are adopted as reasonable for the 
~ . 

purpose' of this decision. 

The'rates authorized by the order which follows are 

estimated, for the test year, to yield a return of 7 .. 5 percent and to 

produce an .annual net revenue of $1,850 after allowance has been made 

for all reasonable operating' expenses, including depreCiation,. and 

taxes. 

-5-



A'. 41872 EX *' e 

The adopted results of operation for the year 1960 estimated 

are as follows, and we hereby find them to be reasonable: 

Item -
Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses, Excluding Taxes 

and Depreciation 
Taxes -Other Than on-Income 
Depreciation: 
Taxes on, Income 

TotS.1ExpeD.ses 

Net' ,Revenue 
, ' 

Depreciated Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

Estimated Year 1960 
Authorized Rates 

$11;280' 

7,.100 
, 456 
1 304, 

,. 570 ' 
9,,.430-, 

'I ' " 

1,.850 ' 

24,630:' 

7.51.' 

Applicant's request for a downward adjustment to recorded 

depreciation reserve to offset alleged over-accruals thereto by prior 

management; appears unwarranted. For several years, in fact since 

the present management took over the operation of the system in the 

year 1952, the utility has acerued depreciation on the straight-line 

remaining.· life ba.sis. Having SO adopted this method,. applicant bas 

used a, depreCiation rate based, in part, upon recorded reserve at 

that time. This method, through periodic reviews illherent therein, 

will provide for the reasonable recovery of the original cost of 

depreciable plant over the remaining life of such plant without need 

for adjustment to reserve as proposed by applicant. 

Evidence indicates that applicant has failed to.comply with 

the intent expressed in certain portions of the Commission's General 

Order No. 103, specifically those requirements respecting customer 

access to copies of rates and rules governing service and customer 

notification of SCheduled service interruptions. A,plieant1s hereby 

reminded that this general order has the same force and effect as any 

other order issued by this Commission in a specific proceeding. 

-6-



A. 41872 ET e 

Although no fire hydrants are currently inatalled' onappli­

cant's water system, a schedule of rates for such 'sc%Viee appears 

desirable in ane1cip<ltionof future hydrant installation. Applicant's 

requested fire hydrant rates, however, appear to be b1&her than 'are 

warranted.. The rates for public fire hydrant service authorized in 

this proceeding will be at a lower level, consistent with other 

public utility hydrant rates prevailing :in nearby areas. 

Applicant has collected deposits to establish credit,for 

initial service without regard to the provisions of its filed 

Rules Nos. 6 and 7. The utility is hereby reminded that it may ~ot 

co:lect charg~s in connection with the furnishing of, water service, 
" 

either as a charge or a condition, which are not set forth in its 

filed tariffs in effect at the time. 

Applicant utility has no telephone directory listing or 

other readily available source of reference to permit custom,ers, or 

other interested parties, to communicate with the utility in case of 

emergency or other need. The order which follows will require ,that 

such a listing be made in the inte~est of improved customer relation. 

ORDER --- ..... ~ 

Tbe Commission having considered the re~est of applicant 
I 

and being of the opinion that a public hearing is not ne~ssary; 

therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACX that· the increases in rates 

and charges authorized herein are justified and that the present 

rates, in so far as they differ from those herein prescribed, are for 

the future unjust and unreasonable; therefore, 

-7-



e 
'A. 41872 ET * 

~, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with 

this Commis$ion &fter the effective date of this order, in eon{:ormity 

~th General Order No. 96, the schedules of rates attached ~o this 

order as Appendix A and, upon not less than five days' notice to this 

Commission and to the public, to make said rates effective for all 

service rendered ,on and after July 1, ,:1960. 

2. Applicant shall file with this Comclissiou, within sixty 
I ' 

days after the effective date, of this order, four copies of au 

up-to-date, comprehensive map acceptable to this Cotmn:Lssion" dx'swn 

to an indicated sca.le not smaller than 400 feet to the inch, delin­

eating by appropriate markings the various tr~ets of land and 

territory served; the principal water protuetion> storage and distri­

bution facili1:ies; and the location of the various local water system 

properties of applicant. ' 

3. Applicant 'shall file in quadruplicate with this 

CO,mtnission, within forty-five, days after the effective date of ;thi~ 

order, in conformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96, 

rules governing customer relations revised to reflect, present <lay 

operatingpractic,es, and semple copies of pri~ted fo:tmS normally used 

in connection with service 'to customers, all in a form acceptable to 

the CommiSSion. 

4. Applicant shal:I.> within ninety days after' the· effective 

date of this order, make available" for reference by its customers 

at an accessible location within its service area a copy of its' 

currently effective tariff schedules, and within ten days thereafter 

shall report in writing to thisComm1ssion the location at~:ieb 

such tariff schedules have been so made availa~le. 

-8-

---



A. 41872 ET 

5.. Applicant shall, within ninety days after the effective 

date of this order, estaolish local exchange telephone service in 

the name of the los Lomas Water Company and info'rm its customers of 

the resulting telephone number, and within ten days thereafter shall 

advise the Commission in wrltingof the date on which such compliance 

was effected .. 

The effective date of this order sball be twenty clays after 

the date hereof .. 

Dated at ~~ Fr~ciscO , california, this .~ ~daY 
of __ G.;.;.....o' .... /...;,alo;j,"l.:; ... ".;;;;-;;.... __ , 1960 .. 

j 

.. coamassloners 

-9-



APPLICABILITY 

m:mnORY 

AP~"Dn: A 
Png- 1 of' 2 

Se~dule No.1 

C~L M~~ $RYlCE 

~ uc.1ncorporaW tu'ea knovn 8.:1 to, Lomas SubQ1v1~1on.loe.'\tedApprox1-
mately 3t:n1les south;"'~~r~ or .tb! City of 'W'ateonvi.lle, Monter~Y' County. 

Q:ua.ntity Rates: 

First. 700 cubic !eot or ~s:z ............................. .. 
}:.,xt 2,.300 eul:t1c r"et., per 100 eubic f'e-et. .......... . 
Ov"r 3,000 cubic r,,~t, ~:- 100 cubic f.,.,t ...... ~ .... . 

M1n~=lm Charge: 

For 5/$ x 3/k-fnch ~~r •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/k-1:rJcil 'me~r ••••••..• , .................... l1li 

For l--inc:~ me~r ....... ". e ••••••••••••••• ,. ••• 

For l-l/2-ineb. ~"ter ............................. _ 
For 2~1neh meter .~ •• ~ ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For ~1neb' me~~ •••••••••• _ ................. . 
For 4-1neb. me~r ••••• ' ......................... . 

~ ~ Charge 'Will ont1tle the eus~r 
to the quantity of' W'8.tor • ... hich that m1n1!ml1:l 
charge 'Will pul"c~e at the Quantity Ro.tes. 

·1 
P,;r Mete:-
~i.:r::Mon:t~d 

$ 2~80 
.37 
.25 

$ 2.80 
4.25 
6.50 
9.50 

17.00 
32.00 
55.00' 



A. 41872 :it * 

APFr.rCABrtITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 2 

Schedule No.5 

PUBLIC .~ mRANT WVJ~ 

Applicable to all. 1'1:re bydrant service:t"u:nli3hed to- duly organ1zed or 
ineorporated f1.:re districts or other pol1t1ea1 ~iv1s1on ·of the st&~. 

IERRITORY 

The '1.:In1ncorporated area.kD.own a:, Los .Loma:s Subdi*rl.sioll located ,appro:d.-
ma:tely 3t miles southeasterly or th~ City or 'WatsoIl'V'1l.le, MO'll~rey COUllt7_ ___ .. 

-
Per F.;ydra~'t·w Month. 

FIlc111 t1.,~ , !n:tl\ll-,d· 8.t . Co:tt of:' 

Wharf Hydrant:. 
Utility Pllo11e Authority 

On ma1n ~r than 4 inebe~ 
in d1~ter ................ '........ $2.50 $1~25 

1.75,' On ma1n4 1neb~s or le.rger 1n.d1ameter 3.50 
StancUl.rd 'Hydrant:· 

S1llgl~, outlet .. _ .• _____ ... _ .... _ ... _ 
Double outl.et', •••••• ' •••••••••••••• 
Triple outlet ...... -.. ' ...... ' ... ' ....• 

SF1=:CIAt CONDIT!ONS 

4 .. 00 
5.50 
7.00 

2.00 
2.75 
3 .. 50 

1. For 'Water delivered for other tba.n fire proteetio::. purposes, cha.rge~ 
will be made a.t the quantity ra~s -under SehAd'I.WJ No. 1, ~nero.lMet,.,reld. 
Serviee. . 

2. Relocation or fX!lY hydrant shall be a.t the expeD3e or ~ party 
reQ.uest1ng reloca.tion .. 

3. '!he. utUityw1l1 supply otlly such 'Water at !Ueh'Pre3~e ~ maybe 
a.vailable !rem. t!:ne to- t1tc.e.as the result or its normal operation of the 
sYs~m. 

4. \1here the !ac1l1ti." arll! in.,Wled at th~ co~t o! tbJ, public 
t\utbority, ~uch eo~t~ 1ncl~e all labor and. ::nater1e.l~ except tl:.8:t the utility 
....ul provide the :lAter1al~ for t~ !:ervic ___ tee a:d th, sbu-:-o!'£ valve. The 
~erviee ~ and vo.lve '..'1.ll be i'C:!1ts.lled r.mly by. ut1lity autho:-1zed ~r~onnel. 

5. The cost or extend1rlg a. :m.o.1n ror rae llyQrant. serv1~ v.Ul be pai~ 
by ~ applicant for the :s~!'Vice, and ~ch'co5t -will ,not 'be. s~j~ctt<> 
rl'}!\lnd. ': 'W 


